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Shell Oil Products US

December 10, 2004

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agerncy "
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street

Qakland, Californta o
Dear Ms Garcia-La Grille:

Attached fot yout review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of
perjuty, that the information contained in the attached document 1s true and cortect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559} 645-9306 with any questions ot

concerns.
Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA December 10, 2004

Cambria
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re;:  Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Sireet
Oakland, California
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project #246-0733-002

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring treport in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest comer of
Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in our August 15, 2001 Agency
Response, Cambria began weekly GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a
vacuum truck. Mobile GWE ended on March 5, 2003 due to construction of the fixed GWE
system. As discussed below, weekly mobile GWE from wells MW-1 and TBW-N resumed on
August 19, 2003 and stopped on January 6, 2004. The cumulative estimated mass of total
petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) removed by
mobile GWE at the site is 25.3 pounds and 8.13 pounds, respectively.  Additionally,
approximately 2.68 pounds of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) have been removed at the site
through manual bailing and GWE.

Fixed GWE System Installation: Our September 4, 2002 work plan proposed the installation of
a fixed GWE system at the site. This work plan was approved in a September 19, 2002 Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency letter. System construction began in early February 2003,
and system start-up occurred on April 2, 2003,




Roseanna Garcia-La Grille
CA M BRIA December 10, 2004

Remedial Activities: As discussed, Cambria started operation of the fixed GWE system on
April 2, 2003. The system was shut down on July 18, 2003 due to the presence of SPH. Cambria
supplemented the GWE system with an oil-water separator (OWS) in March 2004. The system
was restarted on April 21, 2004 to collect samples to verify discharge compliance. The system’s
effluent was not discharged, but was instead captured in a storage tank. The results of this
sampling event demonstrated compliance with the discharge permit. On May 25, 2004, following
completion of a fuel system upgrade for this site, Cambria restarted the GWE system to operate

continiously.

e Table 2 summarizes system analytical data. Table 3 summarizes the field data and system
operation and calculates mass removal. As of November 22, 2004, a total of 232,089 gallons of
groundwater has been extracted. A total of 15.0 pounds of TPHg, 0.590 pounds of benzene, and
3.23 pounds of MTBE has been recovered,

Cambria conducted soil vapor extraction (SVE) from monitoring well MW-1 as interim
remediation from July 26 through July 30, 2004.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Remedial Activities: Per Cambria’s standard operating procedures and East Bay Municipal
Utitities District (EBMUD) treatment-system monitoring requirements, Cambria will perform
routine operation and maintenance of the GWE system. Cambria will monitor conceniration
trends and GWE system effectiveness. Cambria will prepare a quarterly discharge compliance
report in accordance with the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit. Operational data will be
provided in the fourth quarter 2004 quarterly monitoring report.

Cambria will prepare an interim remedial action report to summarize SVE activities and data.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Dan Lescure at
(510) 420-3306 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Dan Lescure
Senior Project Engineer

Matthew W. Derby, P.E. \
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
3 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Gakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
) Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) _{gal) Sampled {ppb} {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
08/23/01 MW-1 100 100 03/23/01 16,600 0.01385 0.01383 733 0.00063 0.00063 27,500 0.02295 0.02295
08/30/01 MW-1 40 140 03/23/01 16,600 0.00554 0.01939 753 0.00025 0.00088 27,500 0.00918 0.03213
09/09/01 MW-1 500 640 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 0.08865 753 0.00314 0.00402 27,500 0.11473 0.14686
09/21/01 MW-1 320 960 03/23/01 16,600 0.04433 0.13298 753 0.00201 0.00603 27,500 0.07343 0.22029
09/29/01 MW-1 600 1,560 03/23/01 16,600 0.08311 0.21609 753 0.00377 0.00980 27,500 0.13768 . 0.35797
10/05/01 MW-1 362 1,922 03/23/01 16,600 0.05014 0.26623 753 0.00227 0.01208 27,500 0.08307 0.44104
16/12/01 MW-1 700 2,622 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.36319 753 0.00440 0.01647 27,500 0.16063 0.60167
10/19/01 MW-1 350 2,972 03/23/01 16,600 0.04848 0.41167 753 0.00220 0.01867 27,500 0.08031 0.68198
10/29/01 MW-1 1,995 4,967 03/23/01 16,600 0.27634 0.68801 753 0.01254 0.03121 27,500 0.45779 1.13978
11/02/01 MW-1 700 5,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.78497 753 0.00440 0.03561 27.500 0.16063 1.30041
11/16/01 MW-1 800 6,467 03/23/01 16,600 0.11081 0.89579 753 0.00503 0.04063 27,500 0.18358 1.48398
11/30/01 MW-1 900 7,367 03/23/01 16,600 0.12466 1.02045 753 0.00565 0.04629 27,500 0.20652 1.69050
12/14/01 MW-1 300 7,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.04155 1.06200 753 0.00188 0.04817 27,500 0.06884 1.75934
12/28/01 MW-1 250 7.917 03/23/01 16,600 0.03463 1.09663 753 0.00157 0.04974 27,500 0.05737 1.81671
01/12/02 MW-1 1,300 9,217 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 1.27670 753 0.00817 0.05791 27,500 0.29831 2.11502
02/14/02 MW-1 930 10,167 03/23/01 16,600 0.13159 1.40830 753 0.00597 0.06388 27,500 0.21800 2.33302
Q3/11/02* MW-1 1,258 11,425 03/23/01 16,600 0.17425 1.58255 153 0.00790 0.07179 27,500 0.28867 2.62169
04/01/02 MW-1 791 12,216 (3/23/01 16,600 0.10957 1.69212 753 0.00497 0.07676 27,500 0.18151 2.80320
05/01/02 MW-1 60 12,276 03/23/01 16,600 0.00831 1.70043 753 0.00038 0.07713 27,500 0.01377 2.81697
06/05/02 MW-1 643 12,219 03/23/01 16,600 0.08907 1.78949 753 (0.00404 0.08117 27,500 0.14755 2.96452
07/11/02 MW-1 400 13,319 03/23/01 16,600 0.05541 1.84490 753 0.00251 0.08369 27,500 0.09179 3.05631
08/12/02 MW-1 1,300 14,619 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 2.02497 753 0.00817 0.09186 27,500 0.29831 3.35462
09/09/02 MW-1 500 15,119 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 2.09423 753 0.00314 0.093500 27,500 0.11473 3.46935
10/08/02 MW-1 117 15,236 (3/23/01 16,600 0.01621 2.11043 753 0.00074 0.09573 27,500 0.02685 3.49620
11/09/02 MW-1 173 15,409 03/23/01 16,600 0.02396 2.13440 753 (.00109 0.09682 27,500 0.03970 3.53590
12/13/02 MW-1 8835 16,254 03/23/01 16,600 0.12259 2.25698 753 (00536 0.10233 27,500 0.20308 3.73898
01/08/03 MW-1 1,151 17,445 03/23/01 16,600 0.15943 241642 753 0.00723 3.10961 27,500 0.26412 4.00310
02/03/03 MW-1 4 17,445 03/23/01 16,600 0.00000 241642 753 0.00000 0.10961 27,500 0.00000 400310
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Qakland, California

IPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Remowved To Date
Purged ID {(gal) (gal) Sampled (pph) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
02/19/03 MW-1 1,130 18,575 03/23/01 16,600 0.15652 2.57294 753 0.00710 0.11671 27,500 0.25930 4.26240
03/05/03 MW-1 600 19,175 03/23/01 16,600 0.08311 2.65605 753 0.00377 0.12048 27,500 0.13768 4.40008
08/19/03 MW-1 750 19,925 06/30/03 7,800 0.04881 2.70486 <25 0.00008 0.12036 2,000 0.01252 4.41260
08/26/03 MW-1 700 20,625 06/30/03 7,800 0.04536 2.75042 <25 0.00007 0.12063 2,000 0.01168 4,42428
09/02/03 MW-1 600 21,225 06/30/03 7.800 0.03905 278948 <25 0.00006 0.12070 2,000 0.01001 4.43430
09/09/03 MW-1 600 21,825 06/30/03 7,800 0.03%05 2.82853 <25 0.00006 0.12076 2,000 0.01001 4.44431
09/16/03 MW-1 300 22,125 06/30/03 7,800 0.01953 2.84805 <25 0.00003 0.12079 2,000 0.00501 4.44932
09/23/03 MW-1 350 22,675 06/30/03 7,800 0.03580 2.88385 <25 0.00006 0.12085 2,000 0.00918 4.45849
09/30/03 MW-1 689 23,364 06/30/03 7.800 0.04434 292870 <25 0.00007 0.12092 2,000 0.01150 4.46999
10/07/03 MW-1 650 24,014 06/30/03 7.800 0.04231 297100 <25 0.00007 0.12099 2,000 0.01085 4.48084
10/14/03 MW-1 780 24,794 06/30/03 7,800 0.05077 3.02177 <25 0.00008 0.12107 2,000 0.01302 4,49386
10/21/03 MW-1 650 25,444 06/30/03 7,800 0.04231 3.06407 <23 0.00007 0.12114 2,000 0.01085 4.50470
10/28/03 MW-1 600 26,044 16/30/03 7.800 0.03905 3.10313 <25 0.00006 0.12120 2,000 0.01001 451472
11/04/03 MW-1 414 26,458 06/30/03 7,800 0.02695 3.13007 <25 0.00004 0.12124 2,000 0.00691 452163
11/11/03 MW-1 800 27.258 06/30/03 7,800 0.05207 3.18214 <25 0.00008 0.12133 2,000 0.01335 4.53498
11/18/03 MW-1 750 28,008 06/30/03 7,800 0.04881 3.23095 <25 0.00008 0.12140 2,000 0.01252 4.54749
11/25/03 MW-1 1,159 29,167 06/30/03 7,800 0.07543 3.30639 <25 0.00012 0.12152 2,000 0.01934 456684
12/02/03 MW-1 1,248 30,415 06/30/03 7,800 0.08123 3.38762 <25 0.060013 0.12165 2,000 0.02083 4.58766
12/05/03 MWw-1 1,295 31,710 06/30/03 7,800 0.08429 3.47190 <25 0.00014 0.12179 2,000 0.02161 4.60928
12/17/03 MW-1 1,380 33,090 06/30/03 7,800 0.08982 3.56172 <25 0.00014 0.12193 2,000 0.02303 4.63231
12/23/03 MW-1 505 33,595 06/30/03 7,800 0.03287 3.59459 <25 0.00005 0.12199 2,000 0.00843 4.64073
12/30/03 MW-1 1,000 34,595 (6/30/03 7,800 0.06509 3.65968 <25 0.00010 0.12209 2,000 0.01669 4.65742
0L/06/04 MW-1 1,205 35,800 06/30/03 7,800 0.07843 3.73810 <25 0.00013 0.12222 2,000 0.02011 4.67753
08/23/01 TBW-N 85 85 05/25/01 120,000 0.08511 0.08511 3,200 0.00227 0.00227 31,000 0.02199 0.02199
08/30/01 TBW-N 0 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.08511 3,200 0.00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/09/01 TBW-N 0 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.08511 3,200 0.00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/21/01 TBW-N 200 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.20026 0.28538 3,200 0.00534 0.00761 31,000 0.05174 0.07372
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb} {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {(pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds} {pounds)
09/29/01 TBW-N 4] 283 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 007372
10/05/01 TBW-N 0 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 (.00000 0.00761 31,000 000000 0.07372
10/12/01 TBW-N 100 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.10013 0.38551 3,200 0.00267 0.01028 31,000 0.02587 0.09959
10/19/01 TBW-N 0 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.38551 3,200 0.00000 0.01028 31,000 0.00000 0.09959
10/29/01 TBW-N 5 390 09/25/01 120,000 0.00501 0.39052 3,200 0.00013 0.01041 31,000 0.00129 0.10088
11/02/01 TBW-N 10 400 09/25/01 120,000 0.01001 0.40053 3,200 0.00027 0.01068 11,000 0.00259 0.10347
11/16/01 TBW-N 400 800 09/25/01 120,000 0.40033 0.801086 3,200 0.01068 0.02136 31,000 0.10347 0.20694
11/30/01 TBW-N 1,100 1,900 11/20/01 72,000 0.66087 1.46193 2,200 0.02019 0.04155 35,000 0.32126 0.52820
12/14/01 TBW-N 2,000 3,900 12/035/01 76,000 1.26834 2.73027 1,600 0.02670 0.06826 30,000 0.50066 1.02886
12/28/01 TBW-N 300 4,700 12/05/01 76,000 0.50734 3.23761 1,600 0.01068 0.07894 30,000 0.20026 1.22612
01712102 TBW.N 1,300 6,000 12/05/01 76,000 0.82442 406203 1,600 0.01736 0.09629 30,000 0.32543 1.55455
02/14/02 TBW-N 582 6,582 12/05/01 76,000 0.36909 443112 1,600 0.00777 0.10406 30,000 0.14569 1.70025
03/11/02* TBW-N 838 7,420 03/01/02 91,000 0.63632 5.06744 1,200 0.00839 0.11246 29,000 0.20278 1.90303
04/01/02 TBW-N 700 8,120 03/01/02 21,000 0.53154 3.55898 1,200 0.00701 0.11946 29,000 0.16939 2.07242
05/01/02 TBW-N 801 8,921 03/01/02 91,000 0.60823 6.20721 1,200 0.00802 0.12749 29,000 0.19383 2.26625
06/05/02 TBW-N 400 9321 06/06/02 100,000 0.33377 6.5409% 2,100 0.00701 0.13449 18,000 0.06008 2.32633
07/11/02 TBW-N 672 9,993 06/06/02 100,000 0.56074 7.10172 2,100 0.01178 0.14627 18,000 0.10093 242726
08/12/02 TBW-N 165 10,158 06/06/02 100,000 0.13768 7.23940 2,100 0.00289 0.14%16 18,000 0.02478 2.45205
09/09/02 TBW-N 272 10,430 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.39601 870 0.00197 0.15114 17,000 0.03858 2.49063
10/08/02 TBW-N 272 10,702 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.55262 870 0.00197 0.15311 17,000 0.03858 2.32922
11/09/02 TBW-N 800 11,502 09/06/02 69,000 0.46061 8.01323 870 0.00581 0.15892 17.000 0.11348 2.64270
12/13/02 TBW-N 700 12,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.64252 8.65574 1,900 0.0111¢ 0.17002 19,000 0.11098 2.75368
01/08/03 TBW-N 1,000 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 091788 9.57362 1,900 0.01585 0.18587 19,000 0.15854 291222
02/05/03 TBW-N 0 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.00000 9.57362 1,900 0.00000 0.18587 19,000 0.00000 291222
02/19/03 TBW-N 0 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.00000 9.57362 1,900 0.00000 0.18537 19,000 0.00000 291222
03/05/03 TBW-N 1,122 14,324 12/19/02 110,000 1.02986 10.60343 1,900 0.01779 0.20366 19,000 0.17788 3.09011
08/19/03 TBW-N 44 14,368 06/30/03 260,000 0.09346 10.69894 7,700 0.00283 0.20649 8.400 0.00308 3.09319
08/26/03 TBW-N 53 14,421 06/30/03 260,000 0.11499 10.81393 7,700 0.00341 (.20989 8,400 0.00371 3.09691
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Qakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Yolume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed ToDate |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {(gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds} {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds}
09/02/03 TBW-N 71 14,492 06/30/03 260,000 0.15404 10.96796 7,700 0.00456 0.21445 8,400 0.00498 3.10188
09/09/03 TBW-N 38 14,530 06/30/03 260,000 (0.08244 11.05041 7,700 0.00244 0.21689 2,400 0.00266 3.10455
09/16/03 TBW-N 67 14,597 06/30/03 260,000 0.14536 11.19576 7,700 0.00430 0.22120 2,400 0.00470 3.10924
09/23/03 TBW-N 77 14,674 06/30/03 260,000 0.16705 11.36282 7.700 0.00495 0.22615 8,400 0.00540 3.11464
09/30/03 TBW-N 50 14,724 06/30/03 260,000 0.10848 11.47130 7.700 0.00321 0.22936 8,400 0.00350 3.11814
10/07/03 TBW-N 69 14,793 06/30/03 260,000 0.14970 11.62099 7,700 0.00443 0.23379 8,400 0.00484 3.12298
10/14/03 TBW-N 55 14,848 06/30/03 260,000 0.11932 11.74032 7,700 0.00353 0.23733 8,400 0.00386 3.12684
10/21/03 TBW-N 86 14,934 06/30/03 260,000 0.18638 11.926%0 7,700 0.00553 0.24285 8,400 0.00603 3.13286
10/28/03 TBW-N 91 15,025 06/30/03 260,000 0.19743 12.12432 7,700 0.00585 0.24870 8,400 0.00638 3.13924
F1/04/03 TBW-N 200 15,225 06/30/03 260,000 0.43391 12.55823 7,700 0.01285 0.26155 2,400 0.01402 3.15326
11/11/03 TBW-N 71 15,296 06/30/03 260,000 0.15404 12.71227 7.700 0.00456 0.26611 8,400 0.00498 3.15824
11/18/03 TBW-N 473 15,769 06/30/03 260,000 1.02619 13.73846 7,700 0.03039 0.29650 8,400 0.03315 3.19139
11/25/03 TBW-N 150 15,919 06/30/03 260,000 0.32543 14.06389 7,700 0.00964 0.30614 8,400 0.01051 3.20190
12/02/03 TRW-N 150 16,069 06/30/03 260,000 0.32543 14.38932 7,700 0.00964 031578 8,400 0.01051 3.21242
12/09/03 TBW-N 700 16,769 06/30/03 260,000 1.51867 15.90799 7,700 0.04498 0.36075 8.400 0.04906 3.26148
12/17/03 TBW-N 750 17,519 06/30/03 260,000 1.62715 17.53514 7,700 0.04819 0.40894 8,400 0.05257 3.31405
12/23/03 TBW-N 505 18,024 06/30/03 260,000 1.09561 18.63075 7,700 0.03245 0.44139 8,400 0.03540 3.34945
12/30/03 TBW-N 787 18,811 06/30/03 260,000 1.70742 20.33818 7,700 0.05057 0.49196 8,400 0.05516 3.40461
01/06/04 TBW-N 1,100 19,911 12/29/03 130,000 1.19324 21.53142 840 0.00771 0.49967 5,400 0.04957 3.45418
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

TPFH Benzeng MTBE
Cumulative TPFH Benzene MTBE
Volume  Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Remaoved
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date jConcentration Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MIBE = Methyl tert-buty! ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallons

* = Volume pumped estimated.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x concentration x (g/ 106ug) X (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
& J 2 it

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 {cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260
Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater exiracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

g'\oakland2120montanaivacopsimass removal
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Moniana St, Oakland, California

Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTRE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc, Cone. Conc Conc. Cone Cone. Conc. Congc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/ddiyy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) |  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
04/02/2003 51,000 1,300 7,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 (.50 <0.50 <50 <(0.50 <0.50
04/08/2003 45,000 1,200 §,600 1,600 5.3 32 220 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <050 <{0.50
